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ANN ARBOR HOUSING BOARD OF APPEALS 

STAFF REPORT 

Meeting Date: February 8.2022 

Type of Request:  VARIANCE 

Housing Board of Appeals Request HBA21-0004 at 906 Fifth St., ANN ARBOR, MI 48103.    

   

(Parcel Identification Number: 09-09-32-208-022) 

DESCRIPTION AND DISCUSSION 

Property Owners Name and Address: 

Lucas David Fleisher 

924 W. George St. Apt.#2 

Chicago, IL, 60657 

 

Barbra Stewart (agent) 

906 Fifth St., 

Ann Arbor, MI, 48103 

BACKGROUND 

 

The house at 906 Fifth St., Ann Arbor, MI was built in 1929 and underwent a permitted renovation 
described as a 10’ by 24’ second story addition.  The property owner requests two variances: 
 
(1) Height of ceiling and doors: existing buildings.  

 
Variance from 8:503 (3) (d): Openings to habitable space. Openings to habitable space shall be at 
least 6 feet 2 inches high and 22 inches wide. Height of the opening shall be measured at the 
midpoint.   

 
(2) Height of ceilings and doors: Existing buildings. 
 
Sloped ceiling rooms. At least 50% of the required floor area of every habitable room with a sloping 
ceiling shall have a ceiling height of at least 7 feet. The floor area of that part of any room where the 
ceiling height is less than 5 feet shall not be considered as part of the floor area in computing the total 
floor area of the room. 
 
Standards for Approval:  
 

1. Practical difficulties or unnecessary hardship; 
 

2. The variance does not violate the intent of this chapter; and 
 

3. The variance does not jeopardize public health and safety. 
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STAFF RECOMMENDATION 

 

• Staff recommend that the variance not be granted as it jeopardizes public health and 
safety. The permit from 1997 referenced by the petitioner was for a second story addition 
described on the permit as a 10’ by 24’ 2nd story addition (see pages 1,5,6).  The space 
being rented does not meet the code requirements of the time both the 1987 and 1999 
BOCA codes (see pages 9, 10) have requirements that this space does not meet.  It 
appears this was a space that had been acceptable as an area for storage but is now being 
used as habitable space, for which it does not meet the minimum standard of the Ann Arbor 
Rental Code or any applicable Building Code (see pages7,8) and rented out prior to a 
rental inspection.  This property came to staff’s attention as an unregistered rental through 
a complaint CODE20-0056.   

 

PROPOSED MOTION 

 

APPEAL GRANTED 
 

 

Stipulations – If Applicable:  
 

[Chairman to check box(es) following vote]  

OR 

APPEAL DENIED 

That in Case HBA21-0004, the appeal of the Building Official’s decision that the rental unit at 

906 Fifth St. not get relief from section 8:503 (3) (b) and (d), and the Housing Board of Appeals 

REVERSES the Building Official’s decision for the reason(s) that [state reason in motion]: 

□ (1) Practical difficulties or undue hardship 

□ (2) The variance does not violate the intent of section 8:503 (3) (d) and (b) of the Ann Arbor Housing Code 

□ (3) The variance does not jeopardize public health and safety. 
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  Yeas:  

Nays:  

Absent for this vote:  
 
 

         Date

That in Case HBA21-004 the appeal of the Building Official’s decision that the rental unit at 906 

Fifth St. is DENIED and the Housing Board of Appeals AFFIRMS the Building Official’s decision for 

the reason(s) that [state reason in motion]: 

□ (2) The variance would violate the intent of section 8:502 of the Ann Arbor Housing Code; 

□ (3) The variance would jeopardize public health and safety. 

□  

□ (1) Practical difficulties or undue hardship do not exist. 

Stipulations – if Applicable: 

[Chairman to check applicable box(es) following vote] 
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